

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC96499
CIVIL

JEFF REED
Plaintiff / Appellant

vs.

THE REILLY COMPANY, LLC

Defendant / Respondent

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
Honorable Marco Roldan, Circuit Judge
Circuit Court Case No. 1616-CV15889

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Lee M. Smithyman, MO #41727
SMITHYMAN & ZAKOURA, CHARTERED
750 Commerce Plaza II
7400 West 110th Street
Overland Park, KS 66210-2362
(913) 661-9800 / Fax: (913) 661-9863
Email: lee@smizak-law.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLANT
THE REILLY COMPANY, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

 Cases 6

 Constitutional Provisions..... 9

 Statutes..... 9

 Regulations 10

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 11

RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT OF FACTS 12

 A. Judge Marco Roldan's Decision 12

 B. Plaintiff/Appellant Dispute Immaterial Facts..... 16

 C. The Material Facts Upon Which Judge Roldan's Decision Were
 Premised Were Not Contested 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

ARGUMENTS 21

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED AND EVALUATED
THE REILLY COMPANY, LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND
PROPERLY ISSUED AN ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT
PREJUDICE, TO ALLOW RESOLUTION IN THE FORUM SELECTED
BY THE PARTIES' CONTRACT..... 21

- A. Reed's Argument Distinguishing a Motion to Dismiss from a Motion for Summary Judgment was not Raised to the Circuit Court or to the Missouri Court of Appeals. 21
- B. Jurisdiction and Venue in the Circuit Court of Jackson County is Clear. 24
- C. Reilly's Reply Brief Appropriately Addressed MMPA Issues Raised for the First Time in Reed's Suggestions in Opposition. 25
- II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ENFORCED THE PARTIES' FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE TO DISMISS REED'S CLAIMS, AND ALLOW RESOLUTION IN THE FORUM SELECTED BY THE PARTIES 27
 - A. There Is No Dispute in the Trial Court as to Reilly's Status as an Insurance Agency Licensed by the State of Missouri. 27
 - B. Evidence of The Reilly Company, LLC License Responded to Reed's Licensing Arguments Which Were First Presented at the Court of Appeals. 28
- III. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY DISMISSED REED'S MMPA CLAIM BECAUSE THE REILLY COMPANY, LLC IS LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE. 30
 - A. Introduction. 30

B. Reed's Argument Distinguishing "Section" from "Chapter"
Myopically Ignores the Purpose for the Exclusions of R.S.Mo.
§ 407.020.2(2). 31

C. Section 407.020.2(2) Excludes the Described Regulated Industries
From All MMPA Governance 33

D. While Correct, the Court of Appeals' Determination Would Appear to be
Dicta 37

IV. BECAUSE REED PRESENTED NO TORT CLAIM WHICH WAS
INDEPENDENT OF AND UNRELATED TO THE INSURANCE
BROKER AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES, THE COURT PROPERLY
DISMISSED REED'S CAUSE OF ACTION IN FAVOR OF THE
PARTIES' CONTRACTUAL FORUM 40

V. BECAUSE WRITTEN AT-WILL EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENTS ARE
LEGALLY ENFORCEABLE, THE COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED
REED'S CAUSE OF ACTION IN FAVOR OF RESOLUTION BY THE
FORUM CONTRACTUALLY SELECTED BY THE PARTIES 43

VI. THE TRIAL COURT'S ENFORCEMENT OF THE FORUM SELECTION
CLAUSE OF THE PARTIES' CONTRACT WAS FAIR, REASONABLE
AND APPROPRIATE. 45

A. In an Action Based on the Contract, Allegations of Fraud, Misrepresentation and Adhesion are Insufficient to Avoid the Contractual Forum Selection Clause 45

B. Missouri Law Enforces Forum Selection Clauses 47

C. Enforcement of the IBA Forum Selection Clause Was Fair and Reasonable 49

CONCLUSION. 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Autry Morlan Chevrolet Cadillac, Inc. v. RJF Agencies, Inc.</i> ,	
332 S.W.3d 184 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010)	41-42
<i>Adrian N. Baker & Co. v. DeMartino</i> ,	
733 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987)	46
<i>Baker v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> ,	
450 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. banc 2014)	43, 44
<i>Borrson v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R. Co.</i> ,	
172 S.W.2d 835 (Mo. 1943)	29
<i>Braudis v. Helfrich</i> ,	
265 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1954)	44
<i>In re Brauer v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> ,	
2016 WL 4083480 (W.D. Mo.)	36
<i>Burke v. Goodman</i> ,	
114 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)	20, 22, 47, 48
<i>Captiva Lake Investments, LLC v. Ameristrucre, Inc.</i> ,	
436 S.W.3d 619 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)	41
<i>Chase Third Century</i> ,	
782 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)	46

Doe v. Visionaire Corp.,
13 S.W.3d 674 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) 22

Donovan v. Las Brands, Inc.,
242 S.W.3d 487 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) 41

Drummond Realty & Inv. Co. v. W.H. Thompson Trust Co.,
178 S.W. 479 (Mo. 1915) 44

In re Marriage of Erickson,
419 S.W.3d 836 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013) 29

Hiatt v. Wabash Ry. Co.,
69 S.W.2d 627 (Mo. 1933) 29

High Life Sales Co. v. Brown-Forman Corp.,
823 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. banc 1992) 24, 47, 48, 49

Jackson Cnty. v. Arnold,
36 S.W. 662 (Mo. 1896) 29

Kansas City v. City of Raytown,
421 S.W.2d 504 (Mo. banc 1967) 29

Major v. McCallister,
302 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009) 41, 47

McGrew v. Missouri Pac. Ry. Co.,
132 S.W. 1076 (Mo. 1910) 29

Meyers v. Kendrick,
 --- S.W.3d --- (2017); 2017 WL 4276261 (Mo. App. S.D.) 37, 50

Moran v. Missouri Central Credit Union,
 2011 WL 2110824 (W.D. Mo. 2011) 35-36

Myers v. Sander,
 2014 WL 409081 (E.D. Mo.)..... 34-35

Ragan v. Schreffler,
 306 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. 1957) 44

Rashaw v. United Consumers Credit Union,
 685 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2012) (Cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1250,
 185 L. Ed. 2d 180 (2013))..... 35

Rashaw v. United Consumers Credit Union,
 2011 WL 2110806 (W.D. Mo.), aff'd, 685 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2012) 36, 50

Reed, Roberts Associates, Inc. v. Bailenson,
 537 S.W.2d 238 (Mo. App. 1976) 46

Reitz v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
 954 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Mo. 2013) 36

Riley v. JCN Inc Auto, LLC, Case No. 1416-CV22896 36

Simon v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mo., Case No. 1416-CV12765..... 36

Smith v. J. Wells Inv. Group, LLC,
 2008 WL 8487908 (Mo. Cir. Ct.) 34, 36

State, ex rel. Harrison v. Frazier,
 11 S.W. 973 (Mo. 1889) 29

State v. Quinn,
 717 S.W.2d 262 (Mo. App. S.D. 1986) 29

USA Chem, Inc. v. Lewis,
 557 S.W. 2d 15 (Mo. App. 1977) 46

Weinschenk v. State,
 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006) 29

Whelan Sec. Co., Inc. v. Allen,
 26 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) 45-46, 47, 48

Constitutional Provisions

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 3 11

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 10 11

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 13 11

Statutes

R.S.Mo. § 375.001, et seq. 32

R.S.Mo. § 407.020.2(2) 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 37

R.S.Mo. §407.025 35, 37

R.S.Mo. §§ 407.911 - 407.915 30

R.S.Mo. § 407.912 33, 38

R.S.Mo. § 407.913 33, 34

R.S.Mo. § 407.914 24, 25, 26

Regulations

200 CSR 100-1.010, et seq. 32
